
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
MOTION NO. 21-321 

 
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT CC06-18 WITH  
APPLIED RESEARCH ASSOCIATES, LLC FOR THE  

SNOHOMISH COUNTY PAVEMENT CONDITION SURVEY PROJECT 
 

WHEREAS, Snohomish County Public Works (PW), in accordance with Washington 
Administrative Code (WAC) 136-70, to retain eligibility for County Arterial Preservation 
Program (CAPP) funds, utilizes a computer based Pavement Management System (PMS) to 
guide the pavement preservation and rehabilitation activities on all county paved roads; and 
 

WHEREAS, under current PW structure, staff is not available to survey county 
roads.  Therefore, PW has determined a need for a consultant to assist the County; and 
 

WHEREAS, Dynatest North America (acquired by Applied Research Associates in 
April 2020) was one of four firms responding to RFP-03-18 and was selected through 
established Federal, State and County policies and practices; and 

 
WHEREAS, PW has since started exploring the use of Cartegraph as its new 

pavement management system; and 
 
WHEREAS, the data previously provided by Applied Research Associates is not 

compatible with Cartegraph; and 
 
WHEREAS, Council’s approval of this Amendment will allow PW to contract with 

Applied Research Associates to convert the data to a format compatible with Cartegraph 
and to change its data collection process to a more effective method; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and 
authorizes the County Executive to sign Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services 
Agreement CC06-18 with Dynatest North America for the amount of $66,120.00, for a total 
amended amount not to exceed $421,205.00.  
 

PASSED this 29th day of September, 2021. 
 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
 

       
Council Chair 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Asst. Clerk of the Council 


